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Sophia L. Bennett/035722

R.J. PETERS & ASSOC., P.C.

1422 North 2™ Street, Suite 100
Phoenix, Arizona 85004

Telephone: (602) 254-7251

Email: Sophiabennett@familylawaz.com
Attorney for Respondent

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MARICOPA

In re the Matter of: )
)
DIANE JUNE HENDERSHOT, ) No. FC2018-054263
)
Petitioner, ) RESPONDENT’S MOTION
) FOR RULE 85 RELIEF
and, )
)
JOSEPH PATRICK WHYTE, )
)
Respondent. ) (Assigned to The Honorable
) Judge Andrew Russell)

Respondent, Joseph Patrick Whyte, herein, by and through counsel undersigned, as and
for his Motion for Rule 85 Relief, pursuant to the provisions of Rule 85, A.R.F.L.P., hereby
requests that this Court vacate and modify certain portions of the Orders included in Child
Support Order filed with the Clerk of the Superior Court on May 14, 2024 (which was signed in
accordance with Rule 78(g)(1), A.R.F.L.P. by Minute Entry dated May 14, 2024 and efiled with
the Clerk of the Court on May 15, 2024) to the extent that the issues raised herein warrant.

This Motion is based upon the attached Memorandum of Points and Authorities which is
attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, as well as the exhibits attached thereto,

which have been filed herewith and incorporated herein by this reference.
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RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this June 8, 2024.

Sophia L. Bennett
Attorney for Respondent




R. J. Peters & Assoc., P.C.

1422 N. 2 Street, Suite 100

Phoenix, Arizona 85004

Phone (602) 254-7251

Fax (602) 254-1229

o o0 39

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

Procedural and Factual Background:

1. Respondent/Father filed a Petition to Modify Child Support filed on July 23,
2023.
2. On February 21, 2024, the Court held a Hearing on Father’s Petition to Modify.
3. On May 1, 2024, the Court held a second day Hearing on Father’s Petition to
Modify and a Minute Entry was issued on May 14, 2024. Therein, the Court Ordered:
a. Granting Father’s Petition to Modify Child Support;
b. Father’s new child support obligation would be a difference of $121 per month
for a Order of $1,103.00 per month payable to Mother;
c. Father’s arrearage in the amount of $150.00 per month remains unchanged.
4. A Child Support Order was filed with the Clerk of the Court on May 14, 2024,
Ordering the following:
a. Father shall pay child support to Mother in the amount of $1,103.00, payable on
the 1* of the month commencing June 1, 2024.
5. This ruling was signed in accordance with Rule 78(g)(1), A.R.F.L.P., by Minute
Entry entered on May 15, 2024.

Compliance With Rules:

1. Pursuant to Rule 85(c)(1), A.R.F.L.P. a motion under Rule 85(b), A.R.F.L.P. must
be made within a reasonable time, and for the reasons set forth in subparts (b)(1), (2), and (3), no
more than 6 months after the entry of the judgment. This Motion is being filed within 25 days
after the ruling was signed in accordance with Rule 78(g)(1), A.R.F.L.P., by Minute Entry

entered on May 14, 2024.




R. J. Peters & Assoc., P.C.

1422 N. 2 Street, Suite 100
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Phone (602) 254-7251
Fax (602) 254-1229

o o0 39

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Grounds for Motion:

1. Respondent is proceeding herein pursuant to Rule 85 of the Arizona Rules of
Family Law Procedure, which states in part:

Rule 85. Relief from Judgment
(b) Grounds for Relief from a Judgment. On motion and on such terms as are just,
the Court may relieve a party or its legal representative from a judgment for the
following reasons:
(1) mistake, inadvertence, surprise, or excusable neglect;
(2) newly discovered evidence that, with reasonable diligence, could not have
been discovered in time to file a motion under Rule 83(a)(1);
(3) fraud (whether previously called intrinsic or extrinsic), misrepresentation, or
other misconduct of an opposing party;
(6) any other reason justifying relief.

2. A.R.F.L.P. Rule 85 allows relief from final judgement in cases where the Court

mistakenly did not properly consider or weigh all of the admitted evidence.

a. Here, the Court mistakenly considered the evidence, which resulted in both
Petitioner and Respondent’s income being incorrectly calculated for child support
purposes.

b. Additionally, the Court did not provide a Child Support Worksheet with the Child
Support Order, and therefore, the Court does not show the amount of income
attributed to each party.

3. A.R.F.L.P. Rule 85 also allows relief from final judgement in cases where there

was fraud, misrepresentation, or misconduct of the opposing party.

a. Here, Petitioner has perpetrated fraud and misconduct by failing to respond to

Respondent’s requests for discovery and by misrepresenting her income and

financial situation.
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Argument:

1.

Respondent’s Income:

The Court’s May 15, 2024 Child Support Order does not state what amount of
income the Court attributed to Respondent.

Respondent lost his job in August, 2022 due to mental health issues. (Exhibit 1).
Due to the loss of his job, Respondent had to move in with his parents in
Michigan.

Respondent faced lessened earning capability because of his location in Michigan
and his mental health issues.

Respondent testified that he currently earns $18.00 per hour in a full time
position. (Exhibit 2).

No evidence or testimony was presented at the hearing that Respondent has a
current higher earning capability.

Respondent testified that in 2023 he made approximately $78,000 per year,
however he also testified that during that time, he had four jobs. That was also
prior to the loss of his employment due to his mental health issues.

"Generally, the court should not attribute income greater than what would have
been earned from full-time employment,' because '[e]ach parent should have the
choice of working additional hours through overtime or at a second job without
increasing the child support award.' A.R.S. § 25-320 app. Guideline § 5(A)
(2015)." Ballard v. Ballard, No. 1 CA-CV 15-0449 FC (Ariz. App. Mar 01,

2016).
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Respondent’s current earning capability should be attributed to him, rather than
his past earning capability, especially when that earning capability was based off
multiple jobs and more than full-time work.

Respondent also testified that he made rental income, however he only received
$5,000 total in rental income in 2023 and the expenses for the property were
approximately the same amount, resulting in no net income, or actually available
money for expenditures.

Additionally, the Court should consider Respondent’s other financial obligations.
Respondent testified that he is having issues being caught up on child support
because he is far behind in his truck payments and credit card payments. (Exhibit
3).

Guidelines § 5(A). Section 25-320 “does not specify or limit the items that the
court may consider in determining a parent's ‘financial resources.’” ”Cummings v.
Cummings, 182 Ariz. 383, 386, 897 P.2d 685, 688 (App.1994).

“Because the Guidelines are based upon assumptions about spending patterns of
families at various income levels, gross income for child support purposes is not
determined by the gross income shown on the parties' income tax returns, but
rather on the actual money or cash-like benefits received by the household which
is available for expenditures.” Cummings v. Cummings, 182 Ariz. 383, at 385,
897 P.2d at 687 (emphasis added).

Based on Respondent’s current income and his required living expenses,
including his debts, Respondent cannot afford to survive while also paying the

child support amount of $1,103.00 per month as ordered by the Court.

-6-
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Respondent requests that the Court re-calculate child support using Respondent’s
actual monthly income of $3,117.60, which includes his full-time employment at
$18.00 per hour.

Petitioner’s Income:

The Court’s May 15, 2024 Child Support Order does not state what amount of
income the Court attributed to Petitioner.

“Gross income is broadly defined by the Guidelines to include: income from any
source, and may include, but is not limited to, income from salaries, wages,
commissions, bonuses, dividends, severance pay, pensions, interest, trust income,
annuities, capital gains, social security benefits (subject to Section 26), worker's
compensation benefits, unemployment insurance benefits, disability insurance
benefits, recurring gifts, prizes, and spousal maintenance. Cash value shall be
assigned to in-kind or other non-cash benefits.” Milinovich v. Womack, 343 P.3d
924 (Ariz. App. 2015).

Additionally, Guidelines § 5(A). Section 25-320 “does not specify or limit the
items that the court may consider in determining a parent's ‘financial resources.’ ”
Cummings v. Cummings, 182 Ariz. 383, 386, 897 P.2d 685, 688 (App.1994).
"'[B]y allowing the trial court to consider all aspects of a parent's income, the
Guidelines ensure that the child support award is 'just' and based on the total
financial resources of the parents." Cummings v. Cummings, 182 Ariz. 383, 386,
897 P.2d 685, 688 (App. 1994)."

Petitioner’s attributed income did not include income from her trust fund, income

from sale of real estate holdings, or her rental income.

-7-
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Respondent was unable to provide evidence showing Petitioner’s income from
these sources due to Petitioner’s failure to comply with Respondent’s discovery
requests.

Arizona Rules of Family Law Procedure Rule 49 requires parties to disclose
information on all sources of income “including year-to-date pay stubs, salaries,
wages, commissions, bonuses, self-employment income, dividends, severance
pay, pensions, interest, trust income, income from businesses and properties,
annuities, capital gains, social security benefits, worker's compensation benefits,
unemployment insurance benefits, disability insurance benefits, recurring gifts,
prizes, and spousal maintenance” (emphasis added). Therefore, monies from these
sources are to be considered income by the Court.

Additionally, in Curto v. Curto "the family court determined that Mother's
withdrawals of 'inherited funds' were 'taxable monies' and utilized the amounts
withdrawn from the IRAs in determining mother's gross income." Curto v. Curto,
No. 1 CA-CV 14-0615 FC (Ariz. App. Sep 22, 2015).

And in Milinovich v. Womack, the Court held that inheritance monies saved or
invested are not included as gross income for purposes of calculating child
support, but monies used by the beneficiary "as a source of income either to meet
existing living expenses or to increase the recipient's standard of living,"
including the drawdown of principal, "should be included in that year's gross
income". Milinovich v. Womack, 236 Ariz. 612, 617, 9 15, 343 P.3d at 929 (citing
Inre AM.D., 78 P.3d 741, 746 (Colo. 2003).

-8-
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Therefore, Petitioner’s trust income should be considered by the Court in
determining Petitioner’s income.

Further, “Arizona Revised Statutes section 25-320(A) provides that the court can
order both parents to pay reasonable and necessary child support based on their
financial resources, and the amount of support awarded should not be unjust. The
statute does not specify or limit the items that the court may consider in
determining a parent's "financial resources." The designation of predictable gift
income as part of the parents' income or financial resources is not unreasonable or
at odds with the purpose expressed in the statute. On the contrary, by allowing the
trial court to consider all aspects of a parent's income, the Guidelines ensure that
the child support award is "just" and based on the total financial resources of the
parents. Cummings v. Cummings, 182 Ariz. 383, 897 P.2d 685 (Ariz. App. 1994).
Additionally, the Court would not consider Petitioner’s second job in determining
her income (Exhibit 4), but did take into consideration Respondent’s income
during a time when he held four different jobs.

The Court also did not consider Petitioner’s rental property income, but did
consider Respondent’s.

In this matter, the Court failed to properly consider all sources of Petitioner’s
income.

Respondent requests that the Court order Petitioner to submit disclosure of all her
sources of income, including her rental properties and trust income.

Respondent requests that the Court then re-calculate child support using a more

accurate income for Petitioner.
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Petitioner’s Misconduct:

Despite multiple requests from Respondent, Petitioner failed to disclose a
significant amount of her financial information.

Respondent contacted opposing counsel with written discovery requests on July
26, 2023. (Exhibit 5).

Respondent followed up on these requests on August 10, 2023 and September 14,
2023. (Exhibit 6).

On September 15, 2023, Respondent informed opposing counsel that he had not
received any disclosure by mail and requested that opposing counsel send the
disclosure by email. (Exhibit 6).

On September 24, 2023, Respondent sent an email to opposing counsel once
again requesting compliance with Respondent’s discovery requests. (Exhibit 6).
On September 27, 2023, Respondent emailed opposing counsel to request

supplemental discovery, including: (See Exhibit 7)

1. Up to date bank statements;

ii. Confirmation of the minor child’s entrance back into school ;

iil. Record of all expenses for Petitioner’s rental property along with deposits;
iv. Explanation of why Petitioner would still be incurring the same fees she

was during summer vs now when the minor child is in school;

v. Information on the continued trust withdrawals from “The Diana June
Hendershot Family Trust";
Vi. Updated Schedule D or B income tax forms for the last three years.

-10-
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On September 29, 2023, Respondent sent opposing counsel a formal
supplemental request for production of documents. (Exhibits 7 and 8).

On November 9, 2023, in an email to opposing counsel, Respondent states that he
had not received any of the discovery documents that he had requested on
September 29, 2023. (Exhibit 7).

On November 10, 2023 and November 11, 2023, Respondent requested that
opposing counsel send disclosure digitally since he had not received any mailed
documents. (Exhibit 7).

On November 14, 2023, Respondent offered to pick up Petitioner’s discovery
from opposing counsel’s office, but was denied. (Exhibit 9).

On January 9, 2024, Respondent requested additional disclosure from opposing

counsel, including: (See Exhibit 10

1. 2023 bank statements;
il. 2023 Capital One account statements;
1il. 2023 Barclays statements;

iv. 2023 Myrill Lynch statements;

V. 2023 Prudential statements.

Despite multiple requests, Petitioner refused to provide her disclosure to
Respondent electronically when he did not receive the disclosure by mail.
Respondent was also denied to be able to pick up copies of the disclosure in
person.

Despite multiple requests, Petitioner failed to provide complete personal and

business financial records, including financial information on her investment

-11-
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accounts and trust accounts, information on her second job, details of real estate
holdings, and full disclosure of all income sources, including property sales and
trust income.
Arizona Rules of Family Law Procedure Rule 49 states that “in a case in which
child support is an issue, the following documents must be served on the other
party with the initial disclosure:

(1) A fully completed affidavit substantially in the form set forth in

Form 2, Rule 97, (“Affidavit of Financial Information” or “AFI”);

2) Proof of the party's income from all sources, including:

(a) Complete tax returns, W-2 forms, 1099 forms, and K-1
forms, for the past 3 completed calendar years, and
year-end information for the most recent calendar year if
tax returns are not yet due;

(b) Information for the current calendar year for all income
sources, including year-to-date pay stubs, salaries, wages,
commissions, bonuses, self-employment income,
dividends, severance pay, pensions, interest, trust income,
income from businesses and properties, annuities, capital
gains, social security benefits, worker's compensation
benefits, unemployment insurance benefits, disability
insurance benefits, recurring gifts, prizes, and spousal

maintenance;

-12-
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(©)

(d)

(e)

)

(2

Proof of Court-Ordered child support and spousal
maintenance actually being paid by the party in any case
other than the one in which disclosure is being provided;
Proof of all medical, dental, and vision insurance premiums
paid by the party for any child listed or referenced in the
petition;

Proof of any child care expenses paid by the party for any
child listed or referenced in the petition;

Proof of any expenses paid by the party for private or
special schools or other particular education needs of a
child listed or referenced in the petition; and

Proof of any expenses paid by the party for the special
needs of a gifted child or a child with a disability who is

listed or referenced in the petition.”

Petitioner has additionally failed to comply with Arizona Rules of Family Law

Procedure Rule 49 by failing to provide information for all income sources,

including “including year-to-date pay stubs, salaries,... dividends,... trust income,

income from businesses and properties, annuities, capital gains,... [and] recurring

gifts...”

Respondent requests that the Court order Petitioner to comply with Arizona Rules

of Family Law Procedure Rule 49 and with Respondent’s discovery requests.

Respondent requests this Court to consider this disclosure from Petitioner in

determining the child support amount.

-13-
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WHEREFORE Respondent requests that this Court enter appropriate Orders as follows:
A. Granting Respondent’s Motion for Rule 85 Relief;
B. Ordering Petitioner to comply with Arizona Rules of Family Law
Procedure Rule 49 and with Respondent’s discovery requests;
C. Re-calculating child support to properly reflect both Respondent’s and
Petitioner’s incomes;
D. For such further orders as this Court deems just and proper.
E. In the alternative, Father requests that this Court schedule oral arguments
and/or an Evidentiary Hearing, at which time the parties can present evidence or argument, as
this Court deems necessary, related to the issues raised herein.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this June 8, 2024.

O F~ ool %

Sophia L. Bennett
Attorney for Respondent

Original of the foregoing E-filed this
June 8, 2024

The Clerk of the Northeast Court
Copy E-lodged electronically with:
The Honorable Judge Russell
Copy E-mailed to:

Charles Kellers

chas@kellerslaw.com
Attorney for Petitioner

/s/JT

-14-




VERIFICATION

M; v
STATE OEARIZONA )

) ss,
County of MARICOPA™ )
Livingston
I, JOSEPH PATRICK WHYTE, being of lawful age, and being first duly swomn
upon my oath, depose and state that I have read the attached Motion for Rule 85 Relief and that

the facts contained therein and they are true and correct according to the best of my knowledge,

information and belict.

JOSEPH PATRICK WHYTE,

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me thisng'f_hday of June 2024,

Marl S,y o

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: . >

' . MARKBIALKE - -

O C( / Q ‘ ! 96‘)9{?’ Natary Public, State of Michigari
- . County of Livingston 7~ -

) - ~ My Commission Exgires Sep. 21, 2028
Agting in the County of ) Yl
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1/6/24, 3:34 PM Gmail - Prodigy Healthcare Telehealth Information

M Gmall Joe W <joe.whyte@gmail.com>
Prodigy Healthcare Telehealth Information

2 messages

Bryanne Friedlander <bfriedlander@prodigyhealthcareaz.com> Fri, Nov 4, 2022 at 4:33 PM

To: joe.whyte@gmail.com
Welcome to Prodigy Telehealth!

| have attached a copy of the instructions on how to download the zoom app which is what you will be using to complete
the program. You must pay for each group before you are allowed to attend. You can go to:
https://www.prodigyhealthcareaz.com/ and then go to make a payment. You will pick Telehealth Group and follow the
prompts to pay the 25.00 dollars. Your docket number is 2022026504 and location is Mesa which you will need to
complete the online payment.

The meeting ID that you will enter starting on 11/30/2022 at 7:00pm (Arizona Time) is 804-294-446 and will continue to be
the same meeting ID each Wednesday. You will not be able to enter the meeting until 7:00pm, as that is when the class
starts. Class is from 7:00pm to 8:30pm. Please be prepared and on time. Let me know if you have any questions either
via email or phone at 480-949-8871.

***In order to participate in telehealth you must have a working camera and speaker on your device. When logging in
you must allow the speaker and camera to be on. Failure to do so could result in you being removed from the group***

Best Regards,

Bryanne Friedlander
Customer Service Specialist

Prodigy Healthcare
t: 480-949-8871
www.prodigyhealthcare.org

2 attachments

@ ZOOM App Download Instructions for Clients.docx
138K

Telehealth Anger Mgmt_Attendance Policy_Fri Nov 04 2022 13_32_02 GMT-0700 (Mountain Standard

Time).pdf
306K

Joe Whyte <joe.whyte@gmail.com> Wed, Feb 8, 2023 at 5:34 PM
To: Joe W <joe.whyte@gmail.com>

[Quoted text hidden]

2 attachments

@ ZOOM App Download Instructions for Clients.docx
138K

Telehealth Anger Mgmt_Attendance Policy_Fri Nov 04 2022 13_32_02 GMT-0700 (Mountain Standard

@ Time).pdf
306K

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=e74f888aac&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1748599045799187749&simpl=msg-f:17485990457991877 ... 11



Coding Summary Form
Copper - COPPER SPRINGS

Patient Name: WHYTE, JOSEPH Medical Record Number: 014028
Account Number; 014028-1 Discharge Date: 3/11/2021
Admission Date: 3/4/2021 Sex: M - Male
BirthDate/Age: 03/11/1981 -39y Encounter Type: IP - Inpatient
Financial Class: 43 - Commercial Record Status: C - Complete
Attending Physician: Condition Codes:
Patient Status: 01 - Discharged to home or self care (routine discharge)
ICD-10-CM Admit Diagnosis
Code Description o ]
F32.2 . |Major depressive disorder, single episode, severe without psychotic features
ICD-10-CM Diagnosis codes
1 i ’ | Comorbidity | »
GF Code Description | POA | Category CMAdj
R 5 - |Major depressive disorder;recurrent severe without Ly ) :
e Bmnal _jpsychoetic features : > y ]
R45.851 {Suicidal ideations Y |
= M : = e Ry ; Drug And/Or l
130 |Alcohol abuse with withdrawal, uncomplicated - . | eriindued) o3 |
e 4o ; ‘ s , Disorders
|Anxiety disorder, unspecified i Y j
S iFe0.3 |Borderline personality disorder ; : Y ]
110 |Essential (primary) hypertension P Y | ,
ICD-10-PCS Procedure Codes
_GF Code Description i Date | Provider |
o HzazzZ7 | Detoxification Services for Substance Abuse Treatment | 3/4/2021 | |
DRG: 885 Psychoses
MDC: 19 Mental Diseases and Disorders
Drg Weight: 1 Total Charges: $0.00
Total Comorbidity Adj Factor: 1.03 Teach Pay: $0.00
Age Ajustment: 1 ECT Pay: $0.00
Outlier Pay: $0.00
Per Diem Rate: $815.22
DRG Reimb: $6,178.71
Printed on: 3/15/2021 12:27 PM Page 1 of 1 Primary Coder: BalessaQuinonez
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Pedram Amani, M.D. 3/5/2021

: . 12:39 PM
Copper Springs East Hospital-IP

3755 Rome Street
Gilbert, AZ 85297
4806675500

page 1 of 5 Complete Evaluation / Psychiatry
Psychiatrist

Whyte, Joseph l|
ID: 014028 DOB:3/11/1981

HISTORY: Mr. Whyte is a Caucasian 39-year-old man. His chief complaint is, " been feeling
extremely empty and depressed."

Patient is presenting with struggling with severe depression feeling hopeless, MD and having
suicidal thoughts with plan to drive his car off the road.

Patient reporting of having a long history of depression and anxiety and that he has been
struggling with wide mood swings and increased irritability and agitation.
Mr. Whyte reports of having a history of depression for a number of years and that depression has
been progressively worsening lately.
Mr. Whyte characterizes depression as depressed / sad mood, isolation, low energy,
depressed/sad mood, low self-esteem, and poor concentration, difficulty sleeping, hopeless,
worthless and suicidal thoughts at times.

Mr. Whyte's reported depressive symptoms are as follows:

*Feeling sad

*Feelings of worthlessness

*Describes irritability

*Difficulty sleeping

*Appetite change

*Low self esteem

*Feeling hopeless

*Feeling low energy / fatigue

*Increased isolation

*Suicidal ideation with plan
Mr. Whyte reports of having a history of anxiety and currently complaining of worsening of anxiety.
Mr. Whyte reports of having increased episodes of irritability, restlessness, "feeling very nervous
and jittery", poor concentration and sleeping difficulties.
Problem Pertinent Review of Symptoms/Associated Signs and Symptoms: He specifically denies
manic symptoms.
He reports no hallucinations, delusions or other symptoms of psychotic process.

Mr. Whyte is endorsing of having a history of struggling with the following symptoms for a number
of years:

2
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ID: 014028 DOB: 3/11/1981 12:39 PM
Complete Evaluation: Continued

-An intense fear of abandonment/rejection

-Pattern of having unstable relationships

-Rapid changes in self-identity and self-image

-Periods of stress-related paranoia and loss of contact with reality, lasting from a few minutes to a
few hours

-Impulsive and risky behavior

-Suicidal threats or behavior or self-injury, often in response to fear of separation or rejection
-Wide mood swings lasting from a few hours to a few days, which can include intense happiness,
irritability, shame or anxiety

-Ongoing feelings of emptiness

-inappropriate, intense anger, such as frequently losing temper, being sarcastic or bitter, or having
physical fights.

Other Systems Reviews: There is no recent history of weight loss, fever, malaise, or other
abnormal constitutional symptoms. There is no history of disorder of muscle strength or tone, joint
problems, or disturbances of gait or station.

Symptom reviews of all other systems are negative.
PAST PSYCHIATRIC HISTORY:
hiatri italization:
Mr. Whyte has never been psychiatrically hospitalized.

ul If Injurious:
Mr. Whyte has a history of suicidal thoughts but has never made an attempt.

Addiction/Use History:

Mr. Whyte has a history of possible alcohol over use.

SOCIAL/DEVELOPMENTAL HISTORY:
Mr. Whyte is a 39 year old man. He is Caucasian.

[A e’s r ocumentation il
Relationship/Marriage:

Mr. Whyte is married.

Mr. Whyte has 7 children.
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page3of5 \_/ Whyt:;-coseph 3/5/2021
ID: 014028 DOB: 3/11/1981 12:39 PM
Complete Evaluation: Continued

Mr. Whyte has college education.

Mr. Whyte is employed.

Mr. Whyte lives with family.

Mr. Whyte's strengths and assets are as follows:
Cognitive:

*Cognitively intact

*Verbal

*Can make needs known
Physical:

*Ambulatory without assistance

*Performs ADLs independently

*Hopeful for Recovery

*Motivated for Treatment

FAMILY HISTORY:
Per Mr. Whyte's report and/or documentation in the chart:
Family member with history of alcohol abuse.

MEDICAL HISTORY:
Medical Di .
None
There are no known drug allergies.
Adverse Drug Reactions:

There is no known history of adverse drug reactions.

EXAM: Mr. Whyte presents as looking sad and unhappy, downcast, casually groomed, and tense.
Mr. Whyte exhibits speech that is normal in rate, volume, and articulation and is coherent and
spontaneous. Language skills are intact.

There are signs of severe depression.

There are signs of anxiety. Mr. Whyte is fidgety, somewhat restless.

Demeanor is glum. Mr. Whyte appears downcast. Thought content is depressed. Body posture and
attitude convey an underlying depressed mood. Facial expression and general demeanor reveal
depressed mood.

Suicidal ideas are present, however denies of having any suicidal intention while in hospital.
Homicidal ideas or intentions are denied.

Mr. Whyte's reasoning is concrete with constricted affect which is appropriate to verbal content.
4
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Complete Evaluation: Continued

There are no apparent signs of hallucinations, delusions, bizarre behaviors, or other indicators of
psychotic process. Associations are intact, thinking is logical, and thought content appears
appropriate.

Mr. Whyte is alert and oriented to time, person, place and current situation as Mr. Whyte is abie
identify self, correctly mentioning day of week and approximate current time and correctly
mentioning the state, city and hospital as well as circumstance leading to hospitalization and
current situation.

Mr. Whyte's attention span is intact — assessed by direct questioning of simple subtraction such as
11- 4, and 12 + 6 and spelling world backwards.

Recent memory is intact — assessed by direct questioning of recalling recent events such as name
recent medication taken and recall last night's dinner.

Remote memory is intact - assessed by direct questioning of recalling remote events such as
school graduation year, recollection of childhood history, childhood town and friends.

Abstract reasoning is intact — assessed by direct questioning of similarities, proverbs and
perceptiveness such as:

“How are an apple and an orange both alike."

“The grass is greener on the other side” and “Don’t count your chicken'’s before they hatch.”
Intelligence is average - based on vocabulary and fund of knowledge and education.

Mr. Whyte's judgment is fair — as Mr. Whyte is able to anticipate outcomes, difficulty predicting
resulting of choices.

Mr. Whyte's insight is fair — as Mr. Whyte is understanding severity of illness, nature of illness,
need for medications and treatment.

Mr. Whyte made poor eye contact during the examination.

DIAGNOSES: The following Diagnoses are based on currently available information and may
change as additional information becomes available.

Major depressive disorder, recurrent severe without psychotic features, F33.2 (ICD-10)
(Active)

Anxiety disorder, unspecified, F41.9 (ICD-10) (Active)

Borderline personality disorder, F60.3 (ICD-10) (Active)

THERAPY CONTENT/CLINICAL SUMMARY:

LEVEL OF CARE JUSTIFICATION

There is a reasonable expectation that the patient's condition and the level of functioning will
improve as a result of compliance with treatment plan. Improvement depends on pharmacological
and therapeutic interventions, and patient ability and willingness to cooperate and engage in
treatment.

INSTRUCTIONS / RECOMMENDATIONS / PLAN:

Start Effexor



L

'//' ‘\, ’ 5 / %
(L
page S of § \_/ Whyﬁs;/.foseph "</ 3/512021
ID: 014028 DOB: 3/11/1981 12:39 PM
Complete Evaluation: Continued

Start CIWA protocols with folic acid, thiamine, multivitamins

Level of observation: Q15

Percautions: DTS

CMP, CBC with diff, TSH, Lipid panel, TSH, and UDS - pending

We discussed risks, benefits, potential side-effects, and alternatives to prescribed drugs.

Mr. Whyte has demonstrated an understanding about a treatment'’s associated risks and expressed
verbal understanding and willingness to undergo treatment.

Mr. Whyte expresses the following treatment goals of developing better coping skills dealing with
stress / reducing depression and suicidal thoughts and increasing social functioning.

ELOS: 6-8 days
HEALTH CONCERNS AND RISKS:

History of substance use

Pedram Amani, MD

Electronically Signed
By: Pedram Amani, MD
On: 3/7/2021 12:42:31 AM



Copper Springs East Hospital-IP
3755 Rome Street
Gilbert, AZ 85297

4806675500
] 3/111/2021
Whyte, Joseph
ID: 014028 DOB: 3/11/1981

Discharge Summary

DATE ADMITTED: 3/4/2021
DATE DISCHARGED: 3/11/2021

This discharge summary consists of

1. Initial Psychiatric. Assessment

2. Course in Treatment

3. Clinician's Narrative

4, Discharge Status and Instructions

3. CLINICIAN'S NARRATIVE

Course During Treatment:

The patient was a pleasant 39y/o male, admitted with Major depressive disorder, recurrent severe without psychotic
features, F33.2 (ICD-10) (Active)

Anxiety disorder, unspecified, F41.9 (ICD-10) (Active)
Borderline personality disorder, F60.3 (ICD-10) (Active).

Mr. Whyte was informed of the possible risks, benefits and alternatives to treatment. The patient was able to give
consent and willing to consent to treatment and medication management.

Daily evaluations medication and treatment response monitoring was conducted by psychiatrist daily and clinical team.
Medical consultation was performed on admission and medical condition followed as needed.

Mr. Whyte was placed on Effexor XR, the medication was gradually adjusted to a therapeutic range.

Mr. Whyte has tolerated the medications fairly well, and shown positive therapeutic response as Mr. Whyte's mood
significantly improved by the time of discharge.

As the course of treatment progressed, Mr. Whyte's participation in therapy improved and made some progress towards
treatment goals: of resolution of depression and better management of anxiety and plan for a safe discharge which Mr.
Whyte accomplished by the discharge time.



Page 2 l Whyte, Joseph ' 3/11/2021
8:48 AM

ID: 014028 DOB: 3/11/1981
Discharge Summary

As treatment course progressed, Mr. Whyte appeared more optimistic, motivated and engaging in the treatment and
developed more effective coping skills through group therapy participation during this hospitalization.

Healthy lifestyle, including sleep hygiene, nutrition, sobriety, smoking cessation and healthy relationships were
addressed with Mr. Whyte during hospitalization.

Pro and cons of discharge and continuation of treatment on outpatient basis versus continuation of inpatient treatment
was carefully evaluated and Mr. Whyte was found to be ready to step down te a lower level of care. The need for
compliance with discharge plan and treatment recommendations was reinforced with Mr. Whyte.

Mr. Whyte has been compliant with treatment and shown progressive improvement. Mr. Whyte has been tolerating the
cuirent medications fairly well, eating and sleeping fairly well. Mr. Whyte currently denies S, VI and HI.

Mr. Whytehas been appropriately engaging with others and there have been no behavioral disturbances.

Detox treatment was completed and tolerated well by Mr. Whyte. At this time, Mr. Whyte denies any withdrawal
symptoms.

Discharge aftercare plan with follow up instructions was prepared by SW and a copy was provided to Mr. Whyte.

Mr. Whyte is motivated to follow up the psychiatric care on outpatient basis. Mr. Whyte is currently future and goal
oriented. At this time, Mr. Whyte is at low-moderate risk however if Mr. Whyte becomes non-compliant with psychiatric
care/medications and /or abuse alcohol or illicit substances then Mr. Whyte would be at high risk.

Mr. Whyte is encouraged to follow up outpatient psychiatrist, therapist as well as with PCP on regular basis. Mr. Whyte's
admission risks have decreased to a point that Mr. Whyte can be safely treated in an outpatient level of care. Mr. Whyte
verbalized willingness and able to continue to follow up with psychiatric care provider for psychotropic medication
management, PCP for other medical management and attend therapy as scheduled by the treatment team. There is a
significant risk of decompensation if Mr. Whyte is not compliant with discharge treatment plan.

Mr. Whyte denies having access to guns or weapons.

Mr. Whyte is able to ambulate without assistance and performs ADLs independently.
Mr. Whyte's medical and physical condition were stable at discharge.

Follow UP Appointment: See the final CS Inpatient Discharge Plan.

SC GE STATUS AND INS

Einal Exam, Interval History,

INTERVAL HISTORY: Mr. Whyte is endorsing much improvement since the admission. and that mood is
stable, sleeping and eating well. Mr. Whyte is reporting feeling better and looking forward to discharge. Mr.
Whyte has been consistently negative for SI/HI/V1 and psychosis. Mr. Whyte is future and goal oriented.

Mr. Whyte expresses much of motivation to continue with mental health care on outpatient basis.
Mr. Whyte currently is stable and motivated to follow up the treatment on outpatient basis.



Page 3 | Whyte, Joseph lj 3/11/2021
: 8:48 AM

ID: 014028 DOB: 3/11/1981
Discharge Summary

Constitutional Review of Symptoms: There is no recent history of weight loss, fever, malaise, or other
abnormal constitutional symptoms.

Musculoskeletal Review of Symptoms: There is no history of disorder of muscle strength or tone, joint
problems, or disturbances of gait or station. Symptom reviews of all other systems are negative.

No side effects are reported or in evidence.

THERAPY CONTENT/CLINICAL SUMMARY:

Einal Exam, Mental Status Exam.

EXAM: Mr. Whyte appears friendly, happy, attentive, well groomed, and appears happy. Mr. Whyte exhibits speech that
is normat in rate, volume, and articulation and is coherent and spontaneous. Language skills are intact Mood presents
as normal with no signs of either depression or mood elevation. Affect is appropriate, full range, and congruent with
mood. Assoclations are intact and logical. There are no apparent signs of hallucinations, delusions, bizarre behaviors,
or other indicators of psychotic process. Assaciations are intact, thinking is logical, and thought content appears
appropriate. Suicidal ideas or intent are denied. = Homicidal ideas or intentions are denied. Cognitive functioning and
fund of knowledge are intact and age appropriate. Short- and long-term memory are intact, as is ability to abstract and
do arithmetic calculations. Mr. Whyte is fully oriented. Vocabulary and fund of knowledge indicate cognitive functioning in
the normal range. Insight and judgment appear developmentally appropriate. Mr. Whyte's judgment is is good as
evidenced by interview and direct questioning of the patient. Mr. Whyte's insight Is good as evidenced by understanding
severity of illness.There are no signs of hyperactive or attentional difficulties. Mr. Whyte's behavior in the session was
cooperative and attentive with no gross behavioral abnormalities. No signs of withdrawal or intoxication are in evidence.

Discharge Diagnosis

Major depressive disorder, recurrent severe without psychotic features, F33.2 (ICD-10) (Active)
Anxiety disorder, unspecified, F41.9 (ICD-10) (Active)
Borderline personality disorder, F60.3 (ICD-10) (Active)

Type of Discharge: Regular
Condition on Discharge: Greatly improved

Prognosis: Good

Disposition: Discharged to home/self care (routine charge)

Medications at Discharge:
Effexor XR 160 mg PO Daily



Page 4 I Whyte, Joseph l 31172021
ID: 014028 DOB: 3/11/1981 404N
Discharge Summary

Medication Instructions: Patient was instructed to take medications as prescribed and was informed about potential side
effects.

Consent: Patient was advised regarding the risks and benefits of treatment.
Physical Activity: As tolerated.

Dietary Instructions: Regular diet.

Other Instructions: No complications or infections

Emergency Contact: 4806675500

History of Notes and Risk Factors: HISTORY OF HEALTH CONCERNS AND RISKS:

b History of substance use

Pedram Amani, MD
Electronically Signed

By: Pedram Amani, MD
On: 3/11/2021 1:27 PM
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DISCHARGE. MEDICATION SUMMARY FOR PATIENT

Patient Name: Whyte, Joseph DOB: 03/11/1981 Rooin-Bed: 715-A Admit Date/Time: 3/4/21 23:11

Ht 7400l Wt 18000  BMI#### BSA: 2,08 Regular Pharmacy: CVS/pharmacy #5026
Allergies; NKA :

I

| : . Medlcatlons to take after Discharge

TR

Continue Medications Until Told to Stop

T | :
|Medication . 4 |Dogé:s{Route lFreq ‘Morning [ Noon | Evening | Bedtime
PSYCHOTHERAPEUTIC AGENTS —_ "’ = et i :
venlafaxine ERC 150 mg ERC(Effexor  [150mg. |~  oral  paily v

XR) S -

lndieallcn: DepresSlon

Keep a Ilst of your Medications and update with any changes includmg non prescrlptlon products. Tell all of your physicians
L about changes at each visit and carry a copy with you at all times in case of an emergency situations. Always take medications
according to your physicians instructions. Discard Medications that have expired.

SRS %10k . Kl g K Alpu-Csdn vfiifs /c»ar

nature Date/Time : Nurse Signature Date/Ti ime o

ACCT #: 0140281

MR #: 014028 °

Admit Date: 3/4/21 23:11

Physician: Amani, Pedram, MD

DOB: 03/11/1981 ° AGE: 39 years SEX: M

" ed 3/10/21 08:28

Whyte, Joseph Page16f3 '

11
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DISCHARGE MEDICATION SUMMARY.FOR PATIENT

Patient Name: Whyte, Joseph

DO NOT CONTINUE THESE MEDIGATIONS AT HOME A
Medication Dose Route lérequency

‘Ef-(_("?z,.\. fal - &cnwa i)
Nurse Slgnature Datel‘l“ me

ACCT #: 0140281

MR #: 014028

Admit Date: 3/4/21 23:11 :

Physician: Amani, Pedram, MD,

DOB: 03/11/1981 AGE: 39years SEX: M

""ted 3/10/21 08:28

Whyte, Joseph, Page 2:0f 3
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DISCHARGE MEDICATION SUMMARY FOR PATIENT

Patient Name: Whyte, Joseph

THESE DISCHARGE PRESCRIPTIONS e¢-PRESCRIBED TO:
CVS/pharmacy #5026
1212 S. GREENFIELD RD.
MESA, AZ 85206
. Phone Number: 4806548962
03/10/2021 8:28 am

armacy to pick u ou ications.

All these medications are listed on the front sheet under Medications to take after Discharge.

Medication i Dose Route Frequen‘cy. ~ Quantity Reflils
venlafaxine ERC 150 mg Oral Daily 10 0
Effexor XR : 3

[A A28 R\ R sove K Pl e, RSN Z/ufe 28

t Signature Wﬂ:\& Nurse Signature Date/Time

f/ ACCT #: 0140281

MR #: 014028

Admit Date: 3/4/21 23:11

Physician: Amani, Pedram, MD )

DOB: 03/11/1981 AGE:39years SEX: M

Whyte, Joseph Page 3 of 3

~lnted 3/10/21 08:28
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SIERRA TUICSON*
Authorization To Disciose Healthcare Inforrnation

Patient Fuil Narne; .fﬁcqag;;*\/\ \A?\’\J\\T( pos 77_’:,-~\_\~—>; \Socia!Secuﬁty# YOO XX Z ﬂ 54 f:)
Phone Numbar: .(.‘(')'7_»-—:“,"::6{ ()*QQ-“’/X/'\ Address:  t {

t
| nereby authorize: ! releass Information to xch ge Information
Nme: . DOCe o L) mI”‘-f .
NAME: Sterra Tucson Y . }Q -~ | ]
Address; 2 T\ \ =N S TN TL s S IIT A W _a

ADDRESS; 39580 S. Lago Def Oro Parkway
Tucson, Arizona 85739

v

PHONE:  520-624-4000 = Lok 2 OARN.C 0 ]
FAX: Ermall o ”"“\)"_J_,y\'\'(> L phohett _gn” —%upfa-LiLy z‘»j
PR S '
rolsllonship: N — faxch

By slgnlnfr below, 1hereby suthorfze Sierra Tucson or agent, to disclose Informalion contalned inthe medical and {inanclal record of the patfent Idenlified above, which
Inciudes nformation thal may be slored in a paper andfor olher elecironlc format, However, such notes may contaln informatlon on ﬁaneral medical care, alcoho| and
drug abusatreatment; psychologlcal andsocialwork counseling; human mmunodeficlencyvirus (Hi Vi oraequired immunedeficlency syndrome [Al DSE, arAlDS
refated complex, Inchiding communicable dlseasas o infections, sexually ransmitled diseases, venaraal dissases, tuberculosls and hepallils; demographle Information;

and treatment racelved af olher health care faciillfas.
Dlsclosure shalt be imiled fo the following speclfic information contalned In my recortls andfor obtalned during the course of my dlagnesls and treatman!,

The following information is requasted: {patlent*or lega! guardlan X items to be released).

_._ Psychlatrlc Evaluation _L Laboratory Reparts ___ Financlal Account Informetionfinsurance docurnenls
. History & Physlcal . tmmun|zetton Records . Progress Notes
___ Practltioner Orders A_~Madicallon Records — Psychologioal Report A .
—_ Practifloner Progress Notes __ TrealmentIndividuallzed Service \;/Olhar.{sp cify), Acogt sF onfe ok UTL' /
___ Discharge Summaries ——  Plan Dlacharge Instructions ey e g Ay h 5: AN -?3- ,—n‘;{’){'?i}m ) :‘)' Z,
___ hasessmenls L~ Tost Results/Reporis
The Purposs or Nesd for Disclosure ls: To Ald In Treetment applicatlon for Provider Coverage
R Zg::);::rj:“g::ecam ___ For Discharge Planning : Telephonefritten Communicalion aboul TX, Pregrese & Converns
- . To Update Medlcel Records ___ To Ald in financlal account astivity
—— To Inform Farmlly ___ Employer ___ Emergency Contact {(Medical, AMA, Psychialric, Transfer,
—— Refarral Source ___ Continulng Cate Adrmlnlstrative)
—E ) BgaliCourt System ___ Parsenal Use ___ Other(specity)
Lega| Purposes

| uhdarstand that the information In my health racord may Include Information relating fo sexuaily transmilted dizeass, immunodeficlency syndrome {AIDS), or human
Immuncdsfielency virus (HIV). It may also includs informaflon sbout behavioral or mentel health services, and lreatmenl for aleohol and drug abuse. State and federal law
profect the followlng informalion, if this information appiies te you, pleass ("1 )indlvate ifyouwould ks this Informetion refeasedioblaliediinclude dates

whare appropriate):

Algohal, Drug, or Subsiance Abuse Records Kves __MNo Admit- Dlscharge
HIV Tesfing and Resulls __Yes X No  Admit: Discharge
Mentel Health Records Dates X Yes __No  Admit- Discharge

Disclosure Format (PaperflUS Mall, Fax or Emal! Is default if not marked) Specify othar Electronlc if not marked
This authorizetlenlsvelld onlylfrecelvedwithin BDdeysofbeing slgned, Thisauthorizatlon willexplre atthetime of disclosure ofrequestedinformation or 180 days

days from dateof signature, (datecannotbemore than 180 daysafter datesigned below)

« Imayravoka Ihls abthorizalion al any #ime. Revocations fo {hls authorlzallon must be presantsd in wiillng. Revocallon will nolapply lo

Information disclosed priot letevslving awrltien revocation.
+ jundersiand Ihat Infermalien disdozed pursuant to this avthorlzallon may be subjectiare-disclosura by lhe raclplent, and maynelengar be

prolected by fedsral and sfate privacy laws and reguiatlons.
+ Jundersiand Ihal Siorra Tucson willnol conditlon my treaimenl, payment, enrcliment or sligibitity for benafils on whether | pravide thls

authorizatlon.
By slgning balow | acknowledge Ihat)

aware of Ihe confidentlal and/or privilaged nature of (he informalion being disclosed, and undersland thabsnafils andfor disadvanlage of disclosing
such Information. | heraby releass Slgia Tucson, iz afflliates andils agent and represenialives, {including colleclion agencles) from &illegal llabiites thal may resull from the relaase of thls
Information accordlpg Lo lhis séquest.{ also expressly consen! and alithortze lobe contaclad by haphonp number provided {celiular of residentlal) by any typa of volce method and by atte-

dialer feuhriology 3t any pafinlssiplgumoss. . P h st
T . XJC/ oy C}‘ZV{

el e ] i '
ahﬁtjr’ Authprized Repfesé tatlvfignature Print Nsme Re atronswPﬁnt(}prpl cabla), Bate Tims
2} . "
Chndhie o Aaln, L aAla s Aoy £
/<Witnass Slgnature . J ) Print Name of Wittgas ™ ) \ Date Tlmea

Notioe fo Reciplanl; This aulhorlzallen provides for a ralagsa of infarmation aboul andndlvidual whose confidentiallly s protected hﬂ,rfani:rgl ahd stale faws snd reguiation, eluding Ihe Health Insurance Parisbilly and
AccouniabilifyActof 1996 (46 C.F.R, §160-164) aswellaad2 C.F.R, pari2end42U.8.C. §. §200dd-2, and stela confldenllallly laws. Mo lnformallon dlecleasd romihls evthorzatlon may bare-disclosad

witholit the spaalfic wiilen consan of the tndtvldual aboul whora such information pertalns.
Updaled 11/2015, 022018



SIERRA TUCSON"

Where Change Begins'

September 29, 2022

Re: Joseph Whyte

To Whom It May Concern:

Joseph Whyte admitted to Sierra Tucson on 8/28/2022 and discharged treatment complete on
9/27/2022.

Please reach out with any questions you may have.

Sincerely,

Eric T. Hansen, MD
Psychiatrist
520-624-4000

39580 §. Lago del Oro Parkway | Tucson, Arizona 85739 | 520.624.4000 | 800.624.9001 | Admissions: 800.842.4487



EXHIBIT 2



Exhibit

[
Defendant



E . = . PR
e Plrmbers {Eeciricians HVAC Technicians ~=—=

January 18, 2024

Dear Joe,

The following will summarize the offer of employment to join Mrs. Michael, Benjamin Franklin
Plumbing, Mister Sparky Electrical and One Hour Heating & Air Conditioning as a HR
Generalist in the Howell office.

Compensation Structure

Upon start your base pay will be $18.00 per hour. This is a multifaceted position
consisting of HR duties, marketing, and inside sales. After 90 days you will have an evaluation
of your position, performance and wage to sec if any adjustments need to be made at that time.
Our paydays are every two weeks and paid on Fridays which requires direct deposit. This offer
of employment is contingent upon successful completion of the pre-employment drug test and
background screening process.

Your position as a HR Generalist is a full-time position, You and any dependents will be
eligible for group medical and dental insurance on the first day of employment. The employee
portion is paid up to 100% by the company depending on which plan you chose. Any additional
family members will be paid by the employee. You are cligible for one week of paid vacation
after 90 days of employment and two wecks after one year. You are eligible to participate in the
401K plan after 6 months of employment with a company match. You will receive six (6) paid
holidays per year following 90 days of employment. Additional benefit information will be
communicated to you after you begin working,

If you have any questions concerning the above details, please contact me immediately. If you
accept this position, please sign and return this offer.

Thank you for your interest in our company.

Sincerely,
Lisa Frappier
Human Resource Manager
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1/6/24, 5:19 PM

& Mechanics Bank’

Auto Finance

Account Information

Borrower: JOSEPH P WHYTE
Account Number: 6500565

Year: 2012

Vehicle: FORD - F150 SUPERCR
Principal

Current Principa $12.901.29

Balance:

Monthly P

onthly Payment $417.47

Amount:

Recent Account History

Post Date Effective Transaction
Date
12/27/2023 12/27/2023 LATE FEE ASSESSMENT

Statement History

Mechanics Bank Auto Finance

Select Account:

|Acc0unt 6500565 - 2012 FORD F150 SUPERCR v

Payment Information

Past Due for

10/17/2023
Next Due Amount: $417.47
Past Due Amount: $1,262.35
Late Charges: $395.07
Other Charges: $175.00
Total Amount Due: $2,249.89
Next Payment Date: 01/17/2024
SIGN UP FOR MAKE
ESTATEMENTS PAYMENT
PRINT
Total Interest Principal Fees
$20.87 $0.00 $0.00 $20.87

Statement Date

12/29/2023

11/28/2023

10/29/2023

9/28/2023

8/29/2023

Description

BILLING STATEMENTS
BILLING STATEMENTS
BILLING STATEMENTS
BILLING STATEMENTS

BILLING STATEMENTS

https://myaccount.mechanicsbank.com/accountsummary?__r=8dc0f058c817aa6

12



1/6/24, 5:19 PM Mechanics Bank Auto Finance

7/29/2023 BILLING STATEMENTS
6/28/2023 BILLING STATEMENTS
5/29/2023 BILLING STATEMENTS
4/13/2023 BILLING STATEMENTS
3/14/2023 BILLING STATEMENTS
2/11/2023 BILLING STATEMENTS
1/14/2023 BILLING STATEMENTS

© 2021 Mechanics Bank Auto Finance

https://myaccount.mechanicsbank.com/accountsummary?__r=8dc0f058c817aa6 2/2



1/6/24, 5:17 PM

= M Gmail

Compose

Inbox
Starred
Snoozed
Important
Chats
Sent
Drafts
Trash
Categories
Social
Updates
Forums
Promotions

More

Labels

2022 Jobs

affiliates

Bl

Details regarding your account - joe.whyte@gmail.com - Gmail

1L
Ti

Q_ capital one X 3=
&

Details regarding your account Inbox x

161,808
I Capital One <service@takechargemail.capitalone.com>
@ to JOEWHYTE
Capi'a,!(;rw
484
Product Name: VENTURE Account ending in 2558
5,467
125,413 Joe,
276 Your account balance of $6,157.22 is still outstanding. We offer payment ple
resolving your balance more convenient.
76,530 ) .
Take a moment to review your options.
Your Account Summary
Name Joe Whyte
Account Number Ending in 2558
18 Current Balance $6,157.22

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/O/#search/capital+one/FMfcgzGwHfrfhFgzBIkRWxghLNPPBBbc 11



1/6/24, 5:16 PM Action required for your remaining balance - joe.whyte@gmail.com - Gmail

= M Gmail Q_ capital one

©@

Compose

—F
X 3z

JOSEPH WHYTE
E Account ending in 1190
Inbox 161,814 Outstanding balance: $2,812.23

Starred
Snoozed
Important
Chats
Sent
Drafts 484
Trash
Categories
Social 5,467

Updates 125,419

a

Reminder:
Your payment plans are w:

Joseph,

Forums 276

Promotions 76,530 Selecting a payment plan is easy with your online account. Re¢

More

Labels

2022 Jobs 48

affiliates

Bl

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/O/#search/capital+one/FMfcgzGwJcbCnbhgtLzhVwpHtPGDWZdD

options, and choose one to resolve your outstanding balance of $2

17



1/6/24, 5:14 PM

= M Gmail

Compose

Inbox
Starred
Snoozed
Important
Chats
Sent
Drafts
Trash
Categories
Social
Updates
Forums
Promotions

More

Labels

2022 Jobs

affiliates

Bl

You signed: "LOANMODIFICATION (for JOSEPH WHYTE)" - joe.whyte@gmail.com - Gmail

Q_ hughes X I

&
Adobe Acrobat Sign on behalf of Hughes FCU <echosign@echosign.com>

@ tome EchoSign
161,815

Powered
2 Hughes Adobe
WM  Fedcra CreditUnion | Acrobat sign

484 °

You're done signing
5,467 LOANMODIFICATION (for JOSEPH WH
125,420
276

76,530
To ensure that you continue receiving our emails, please add echosign@echosign.com t

or safe list.

© 2023 Adobe. All rights reserved

48

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/#search/hughes/FMfcgzGwHxzMSItrLdmdbnSBwsjnLcQf 11



Midland Credit Management,

111-898-500, " B ' | 4
1 Orlgi, Ine.
Elnal cr&lﬁtnr:

Original Account N CITIBANK, N.A,
Current Bafance, i KXKXXKXXXHN 2725 o About Y041
Int ) $2,061,63  Avaid Paying 14
Jose h nal Legal Account No.: s Ao vk
=L 0 v Whvte o Elizabeth Smith, st s es oot o pUICHE
001 5 prescon br <3 Andrew perry S:m:tg ara;‘ NO';GPGNIO giod 01
Owel| M Stephanie pesy 2 Bar No, P69402 3 row, We will
» Ml 48843 * Pettway, State Bar iy ot e
43-697g James Shackelford, siate Bar N :,ppss:ss;la AT

ll"'tlll'tlll'Ilh'll'-'l!"l'llhm-"-IIIIII"I'

S

RE_F: CITIBANK N.A
igina At NG
| Account Number- xxxxxxxxxxxxz?zs

Dear loseph p Whyte

As attor i
Neys with Midl it M
and Cred
the aboye balance Your C!TIBAI‘lxrtK anagement, Inc, legal department, we are contacti i
» N.A. Account, owned by Midland Credit Managemc mgt VIQU rf;gafdlﬂg e
i ent, Inc., has now been transferred to

our legal collect;
ections depart
documents) i -Partment due to non-payment. We : L
ents) in preparation for kg a lawsun ﬂpmr;st v:'\j( are currently reviewing documentation (including the attached

Demand is
IS hereby made u rou fi I
- upon you for the above p-: 3 i5
S'\"lher‘l tran.‘:fe."red to our dl-'-p.'-‘_rrfmf-'!:t Please k"ndpp-::I\:’:;n:zrlr\r.l\a‘lphc’iu;[h", iy Sl s Ur.lg-mm Ohhpauon
[~ rtoourdeps . Please se g = ade Payable to Mid| i §
/ﬂl/.,l)24. You may also make a Payment opline at MidlandCredit com T e i
.com.

If we do i
el ES;tticc?n:stpa\émen; IIN FULL by 01{01,’20_24, we intend to file a lawsuit against you, seeking entry of judgment for
K 5 u : anding alance as »:mrelt as any incurred and recoverable court costs. We intend to continue our -
il |?y§: arrc;ufh \;alrlfus post—;fudgment remedies available under your state’s laws if a judgment is obtained !

: nable to pay i j .
B pay in full by 01/01/2024 please contact our office at (877)-898-5001 to discuss affordabie
Your prompt attention is necessa i i

ry to avoid a lawsuit. Please call (877)-898-5001 no |

make a payment online at MidlandCredit.com. S ik G

Sincerely,
Attorneys for Midland Credit Management, Inc.

P.S. Attached are copies of some of the documents we received from the original creditor regarding this account,

001355

@|§.—_ P.O. Box 2121 Warren, Ml 48090

Visit Us Online
MidlandCredit.com

call {877}-898—5:)01

Hours of Operation:

M — Fri: 8:00am — 7:30pm EST

sat: Closed
o PLEASE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR IMPORTANT DISCLOSURE INFORMATION
Dlease tear off and return lower portion with payment in the envelope provided. . =

________________________ Please
PAYMENT CERTIFICATE

Payment Options: )
£

. 23-222695
internal Legal Account Nu'mber. iixzxxxxxxxxxzns 1) Pay by phone: (877)-898-5001
Original Account Number: $2,061.63 2) Mail in this certificate with your payment and I
Cl:rgfent Balance: $ 4 make check payable to: Midland Credit
e

Amount Enclosed: Management, Inc.

Joseph P Whyte

prescott DI
350 PNl 488436979
Howell, e [&. P.0.Box 2121 Warren, MI 48090

PRE_002

1385
g =




R i
€port Periog: 12/01 Pm.
* 1200112023 14 94 T o
I;ayer ID: 02424815 fCONFlDENTfAL “FOR PAYER 03;:3;1:’24 2
ocket - County: 2023058231 UN - 047 Payer Name: JOSEPH p, Tl L
Legal Address: WHyTE
JOSEPH PATRICK WH
YTE Mailing aqg
3505 PRESCOTT DR 9 Address;
How
e ELL, Mi 48843.697¢ 3505 PRESGOTT pR
LSV R IS iy

ot

Docket: 202305823 1UN 3

X Docket County: 547 i
Case D: 913972241 .P el :um-,lw *~ME§—[9, L _;
ayee Name: DIANA HEND ) :
l;opand;nts DoB Emii:::)t:— >0 Date e ity ol
RAXT N on Da Iy . e s ;
04/12/201¢6 04/12/2034 Actively Gﬂw:mm
Current Account Information Summary
Current Fixed Fixed
Debt Type Month's Balance Obligation P‘::df
Charges Owed Indicator Balance
Docket: 2023058231UN - 047
Case ID: 913972241
OS-0OUT OF STATE 1103.00 23103.51
PF-PROCESSING FEES 9.00 16.50
SF-SERVICE FEES 12.00 22.00
Docket Total: 1124.00 23142,01

Processing and Service fees are assessed semi-annually in January and July.

' { Y Py R
- 1 fun PN e WA

LB ALl G a3 e I i
T Full : 5
s ent Recelpt On Back_o::‘ Reason Original Rece
Collection Receipt Psag::-“ Reovit o) ckout Roas
i e T 71547
12/21/2023 1221202351447383 WAGE ASi:E;ZN;:EN e
Amount Distributed by Docket: 20230 —
NMENT .
12/26/2023 1226202351729068 WAGE A,55[86231 oL
Amount Distributed by Docket: 202305
Held Monies

No held monies found,

Refunds

No refund information found.

L ( 1

the Office of Child Sup

that Is confiden
ndfor federal tax information (FTI)
rmation a

i ode (U
This report may contain child support info o e Siats C

i 3 i including fi ntact
lations. 45 Cade of Federal Regulations (GFIR) il and criminal penalties, f this report, please €0
regy - ; be subject to ¢l | d recipient 0
this information is prohibited eglg T:g‘f if you are not the intende
. 7213; 26 USC 7213A; 26 U :

§17-373-9202 or MDHHS-OCS-Security@michigan.gov.

— e




My Best Buy*
Visa' Card

o

Customer Service:
bestbuy.accountonline.com
Account Inquiries:
1-888-620-5879 (TTY: 711)

Fam S A
Sand Notice of Billing Ermrora a?d
BEST BUY CREDIT SERVICES
.y 700441, 51 Louis MO

Customer Sarvice Inquiries 1o

(Summary of Account Activity

S

| Previous Balance $1 075.62
Payments -$0,00
Other Credits -$0.00

\ Purchases +$0.00
Cash Advances +$0.00

+$40.00

+$46.01
New Balance $2,061.68
Past Due Amount $587.00 )

(Credit Limit

Available Credit

Cash Advance Limit
Available Cash Limit

Amount Over Credit Limit

| Statement Closing Date

| Next Statement Closing Date
Days in Billing Cycle

Please note that if we received your pay by phone of online paym
payment Wi

Please updata your phone number, incl

00 )

and each mornth you pay-.— | - : _ﬁ}g_m =

i S syears. . e

‘. only the minimum payment | b et $3,110
a2 3 years (Savings $866)

- 337 aA1EB

ent batween 5 p
ill not be reflected until your next

uding cell phone number on the back

$1,065.63

New Balance
December 21, 2022

Minimum Payment Due
Payment Due Date

arning: If we do
you may have to pay al
It yﬂ;ru make on
st and it will &

um payment by the

ot raceive your minim
ate fee Up 10 $40. i«
ly the minimum payrnenltfez;ir
ake you longer to pay oft ¥

Late Payment W
date listed above,

Minimum Payment Warning:
u will pay mere In intere

period, yo! s e i __\]m]_ﬁl —
-, For axampie: == S e i :
e 'ml;_rx' 10 additio hal | You will pay off the e A'U'dp Dayin |
If yo ano palance showrn on thi | esmumatadawmgl 0‘-‘*11.'.._ |:

charges using this card it about._..

— i services, call 1 877

your

. ET and midnight ET on the last day of your billing period,

statement.
of the payment coupon.

TRANSACTIONS
Trans Date Description Referencs & e
FEES
11/21 LATE FEE $ saee
TOTAL FEES FOR THIS PERIOD 2 g
INTEREST CHARGED
11/25 INTEREST CHARGE ON PURCHASES S 46.01
TOTAL INTEREST FOR THIS PERIOD $ 45.01
P s - = 8 HM 18
LEASE SEE FMPOH:AN'L EF-ORMATFQN ON PAGE 2 Page 1 0f 4 This Account is lesued by Cilibaw_
___________________ Please detach and return lower portion with your payment 1o ensure proper credit. Retain upper partion for your records. &

PO BOX 6204

SI0UX FALLS, 5D 57117-6204

Statement Enclosed

JOSEPH P WHYTE

APT 3143

2318 S COUNTRY CLUB DR
MESA, AZ 85210-8676

Your Account Number is I 2725

ALY

[T

Payment Due Date December 21, 2022
New Balance $2 :
,061.63
Past Due Amount’ $597
.00
: $1,065.83
PURE S
e = ne— - '-
TPast Due Amoun s included in the Minimum Paymant D:gtt .
LN

Please print address changes o the reverse sige
Make Checks Payable low

BEST BUY CREDIT SERVICES
PO BOX 78009
PHOENIX, AZ 85062-8009

07700 D10L563 020LLL3
0120000 Co—
2725 1811
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Smith Chason College

WCU| School of Medical Imaging

Smith Chason Schaol of Nursing

Los Angeles |Ontario | Phoenix | San Marcos

t Offer Letter

November 1, 2022
Dear Diana,
We are pleased to offer you employment with Smith Chason Collegel Yaur pasition & department will be:

Nursing, instructor

Your employment status will be: T Full-time {30 — 40 hours per week)
5 Part-time (29 hours or less per waek)

Your scheduled days are: (may change to meet the needs of the Campus) As discussed
Your work hours are;: (may change to meet the needs of the Campus) As discussed
Your starting hourly pay rate is: $42.00/hour
Your first day of employment is: November 8, 2022

You will receive a 90-day orientation performance review. Thereafter, you can expect a performance review on your anniversary date, which will
pravide the opportunity for a salary increase based upon job parformance. Wages are paid every other Friday. If your employment status is full-
time (30-40 hours/week), you will be eligible for benefits on the first of the month following 30 days of full-time employment.

This offer is contingent upon successful completion of our pre-employment requirements which include but are not limited to; employment and/or
personal reference checks, a driving record {if you will be driving a company vehicle), and an education verification (if a specific level of education is
required), Should any of the pre-employment screenings come back as unfavorable, the employment relationship will b2 immedistely terminated.

This letter does not constitute a5 an employment contract. Your employee relationship with Smith Chason Coliege is “at will,” which means that the
employment relatianship may be terminated at any time by either the company or the empioyee for any reason not expressly prohibited by law.

Smith Chason College is an excellent place to worlk, and we believe you will find your employment both challenging and rewarding. Should you
have any questions, please feel free to contact me at ashley.castronova@weui.edu or your supervisor, Kathy Doeschot, Directar of Nursing,
Kathryn.doeschot@weui.edu

Sincerely,
Ashley Castranova, SHRM-CP, MHRM
Director of Human Resources

Kirtoop sl Sl

Sﬁper#isar Signature Date

{ hereby accept employment based on the conditions described in this offer letter. | understand that if | do not successfully complete all the pre-

employment requirements, the offer of employment in this letter becomes null and void
1|2 2022

Date I

4 » ."*
AAAV Y

ey

Smith Chason College
smithchason.edu
SCC-HR-0002 ~ v.083022 - Page 1 of 1
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JOSEPH PATRICK WHYTE

By Email

Re:
FC 2018-054263

Dear Mr. Kellers,
July 26. 2023

I represent myself in respect to the above referenced matter The pleadings regarding child
support modification require that | ask for discovery.

| request you provide the following information:

1. The name and address of your current employer(s);
2. Your job position and title
3. A current and complete Affidavit of Financial Information;

3. Copies of your personal & business Federal Income Tax Returns, Form W-2s and

1099s for tax years 2020 2021 and 2022 and
2023

4. Copies of your wage statements for the past 6 months from

both of your employers

5. Copies of all your personal & business bank account statements for the past 6
months which includes the Diana Hendershot Family Trust, capital one, bank of
america, barclay and other investment accounts.

6. Copies of all checks from Lee Chotin for rental income along with all receipts from
expenses including a break down of cashflow.

7. Statements and receipts regarding braxtons after school care and a full break
down of time spent in someone else's custody.

8. Statements from all vacations in the last 1 year

9.



Please provide us with the above referenced documentation within 14 days of the date of
this letter Should it become necessary to subpoena these records or serve you with a Request for
Production of Documents please be advised that | will seek to recover all of my reasonable fees and costs
Therefore. you should give this matter your immediate attention

Should you need to discuss these matters further. please do not hesitate to contact me
Sincerely

Joseph Whyte
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From: Joe Whyte

To: Sophia Bennett; Jerica Thompson
Subject: Fwd: Whyte v. Hendershot
Date: Thursday, June 6, 2024 5:40:40 PM

Attachments: combinepdf (6).pdf

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Joe Whyte <joe.whyte@gmail.com>
Date: Sun, Sep 24, 2023, 3:23 PM

Subject: Re: Whyte v. Hendershot

To: Charles Kellers <chas@kellerslaw.com>

Mr Kellers,

Please see the attached document. Its contents are self explanatory.
Thank you,

Joseph Whyte

On Sun, Sep 24, 2023 at 2:55 PM Joe Whyte <joe.whyte@gmail.com> wrote:
Mr Kellers,

Unfortunately, your response has forced me to file a motion with the court to compel you to
provide proper discovery. I have also mailed you the afi and discovery documents in the
same manner you have claimed. However, this process is not in accordance with ARS
statutes. If you are willing to provide them digitally as required by ars statute I would also
be inclined to provide you with the digital copies I previously mailed to you. Given the
ongoing intention of denying my legal rights I cannot in good faith provide you a different
delivery method of my required discovery documents until you abide by the ARS guidelines
for legal discovery process and immediately cease this intentional obfuscation of justice.

Furthermore, I see that you have stated on September 15th that you are not in receipt of my
pay stubs or other discovery documents. I ask that you look through your emails as I do have
records I have sent them to you. I will be addressing this through a motion to the court and
will be including our communication. These communications show the digital delivery of
multiple discovery requests to your office. Meanwhile, I have still not been provided any of
the discovery requests mentioned in my official request. We are woefully afoul from ARS
procedures and I implore you to honor your commitment to legal proceedings.

I emphatically urge you to abide by the ARS rules governing the legal procedure regarding
discovery. Specifically, ARS § 12-2234: Requires parties to furnish documents during
discovery according to customary business practices.

Your immediate attention to this matter is greatly appreciated.

Thank you,

Joseph Whyte



On Fri, Sep 15, 2023 at 2:47 PM Charles Kellers <chas@kellerslaw.com> wrote:
Mr. Whyte: Attached is my letter in response to your email re: the discovery requests. Its

content is self-explanatory. Going forward, please do not copy our client on any of your
emails pertaining to litigation matters.

From: Joe Whyte <joe.whyte@gmail.com>

Sent: Friday, September 15, 2023 10:29 AM

To: Charles Kellers <chas@kellerslaw.com>

Cc: Diana Hendershot <hendershot111@yahoo.com>
Subject: Re: Whyte v. Hendershot

Mr Kellers,

I hope this message finds you well. I am writing in response to your recent concern
regarding the timeliness of my replies.

First and foremost, I wish to emphasize that I have made every effort to respond promptly
and diligently to all communications in this matter. I understand the importance of
efficient and transparent communication, particularly in legal proceedings.

Regarding the specific issue of communication timeliness, I have compiled a record of our
recent exchanges:

On August 12th I sent an email with an official request for production

On August 14th, I replied to your email and provided an updated version with the correct
petitioner name.

On August 1st I provided you with additional discovery requests

On July 27th I provided you with your discovery requests

I have yet to receive any production or discovery documents that are outlined in my
formal request.

This record demonstrates my commitment to timely communication and compliance with
the requirements set forth by relevant statutes. I am dedicated to upholding the principles
of fairness and due process in this case.

If you have any specific concerns or if there is a particular communication that you
believe has been unreasonably delayed, please provide further details, and I will address
them promptly and professionally.

Efficient and respectful communication is essential to ensure that the legal process
proceeds smoothly, and I remain committed to achieving a fair and just resolution of this
matter.

Thank you for your understanding.

Best regards,



On Fri, Sep 15, 2023 at 1:20 PM Joe Whyte <joe.whyte@gmail.com> wrote:
Mr Kellers,

My formal request was sent via email on August 12th. I have received no records from
you sense then. [ have received zero production documents by mail. Please send
everything you have put together via email no later than 5pm Today.

Thank you,
Joseph Whyte

On Fri, Sep 15, 2023 at 1:07 PM Charles Kellers <chas@kellerslaw.com> wrote:
When did you serve your "formal" Request for Production of Documents? FYI, our

client's Supplemental Disclosure Statement and Responses were mailed to you on
September 13, 2023.

We still have not received your complete response to our client's discovery requests,
and your responses are considerably past due. When will we get your responses to
our client's discovery requests?

From: Joe Whyte <joe.whyte@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, September 14, 2023 8:19 PM
To: Charles Kellers <chas@kellerslaw.com>
Subject: Re: Whyte v. Hendershot

Mr Kellers,

When will I be receiving this information? We are well over the 40 day limit.
Thank you,

Joseph Whyte

On Thu, Aug 10, 2023 at 7:27 PM Joe Whyte <joe.whyte(@gmail.com> wrote:
Mr Kellers,

You are well over the date to deliver these items. Although you may have 40 days,

you have missed this first deadline. I have already sent you everything. When do
you expect to provide me with these documents?

On Wed, Jul 26, 2023 at 11:54 PM Joe Whyte <joe.whyte@gmail.com> wrote:
Mr Kellers,

Please see the discovery request attached. It's contents are self explanatory.

Thank you,



Joseph Whyte

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE - This electronic communication, and all
information herein, including files attached hereto, is private, and is the property
of the sender. This communication is intended only for the use of the individual or
entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified
that any disclosure of; dissemination of; distribution of; copying of; or, taking any
action in reliance upon this communication, is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by telephone,
480-710-1201 AND DESTROY THE ORIGINAL AND ALL COPIES OF THIS
COMMUNICATION. Thank you.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE - This electronic communication, and all
information herein, including files attached hereto, is private, and is the property of
the sender. This communication is intended only for the use of the individual or
entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified
that any disclosure of; dissemination of; distribution of; copying of; or, taking any
action in reliance upon this communication, is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by telephone,
480-710-1201 AND DESTROY THE ORIGINAL AND ALL COPIES OF THIS
COMMUNICATION. Thank you.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE - This electronic communication, and all information
herein, including files attached hereto, is private, and is the property of the sender.
This communication is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named
above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
disclosure of; dissemination of} distribution of; copying of; or, taking any action in
reliance upon this communication, is strictly prohibited. If you have received this
communication in error, please immediately notify us by telephone, 480-710-1201
AND DESTROY THE ORIGINAL AND ALL COPIES OF THIS
COMMUNICATION. Thank you.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE - This electronic communication, and all information
herein, including files attached hereto, is private, and is the property of the sender. This
communication is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. If
you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure of;
dissemination of; distribution of; copying of; or, taking any action in reliance upon this
communication, is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error,
please immediately notify us by telephone, 480-710-1201 AND DESTROY THE
ORIGINAL AND ALL COPIES OF THIS COMMUNICATION. Thank you.



CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE - This electronic communication, and all information
herein, including files attached hereto, is private, and is the property of the sender. This
communication is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. If you
are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure of;
dissemination of; distribution of; copying of; or, taking any action in reliance upon this
communication, is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error,
please immediately notify us by telephone, 480-710-1201 AND DESTROY THE
ORIGINAL AND ALL COPIES OF THIS COMMUNICATION. Thank you.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE - This electronic communication, and all information
herein, including files attached hereto, is private, and is the property of the sender. This
communication is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. If you
are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure of; dissemination
of; distribution of; copying of; or, taking any action in reliance upon this communication, is
strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately
notify us by telephone, 480-710-1201 AND DESTROY THE ORIGINAL AND ALL
COPIES OF THIS COMMUNICATION. Thank you.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE - This electronic communication, and all information herein,
including files attached hereto, is private, and is the property of the sender. This
communication is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. If you are
not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure of; dissemination of;
distribution of; copying of; or, taking any action in reliance upon this communication, is
strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately
notify us by telephone, 480-710-1201 AND DESTROY THE ORIGINAL AND ALL
COPIES OF THIS COMMUNICATION. Thank you.
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F B

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Joe Whyte <joe.whyte@gmail.com>
Date: Sat, Nov 11, 2023, 4:43 PM

Subject: Re: Hendershot v Whyte

To: Charles Kellers <chas@kellerslaw.com>

Chas,

Will you be sending me my discovery digitally in order to save the fees so I can use that on
child support?

On Fri, Nov 10, 2023, 11:36 AM Joe Whyte <joe.whyte(@gmail.com> wrote:
Considering I've requested these multiple times over the last 60 days and they still have not
arrived, I think I'm going to opt for a runner unless you are willing to send them digitally.

On Fri, Nov 10, 2023, 12:35 PM Charles Kellers <chas@kellerslaw.com> wrote:
As indicated, the discovery responses have been mailed to you. You will be wasting money

that would be better spent paying your child support.

From: Joe Whyte <joe.whyte@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, November 10, 2023 11:31 AM

To: Charles Kellers <chas@kellerslaw.com>
Subject: Re: Hendershot v Whyte

I'm planning on sending a runner to your office to pick them up and to deliver my
discovery.

On Fri, Nov 10, 2023, 12:22 PM Charles Kellers <chas@kellerslaw.com> wrote:
Mr. Whyte, our client's responses to your supplemental discovery requests were mailed

to you today. Your responses to our client's discovery requests are still deficient.

From: Joe Whyte <joe.whyte@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, November 9, 2023 7:53 PM



To: Charles Kellers <chas@kellerslaw.com>
Subject: Re: Hendershot v Whyte

Mr Kellers,

Attached is my discovery you requested. I have provided this on September 29th via
email. I also requested supplemental discovery on September 29th I still have not
received any of your discovery documents even though I have requested this

multiple times. It is becoming vexatious. I would like to offer to provide a runner who
can pick up your discovery and drop off my discovery.

Will this resolve our discovery issues?

Thanks,

Joe

Virus-free.www.avast.com

On Thu, Oct 5, 2023 at 7:38 PM Joe Whyte <joe.whyte@gmail.com> wrote:
Mr. Kellers,

You have sent all of your discovery digitally for all other hearings and trials. Can you
help me understand why this time is different?

Thank you,
Joseph Whyte

On Sat, Sep 30, 2023 at 11:37 AM Joe Whyte <joe.whyte@gmail.com> wrote:
Mr Kellers,

I provide an incorrect ars statute. The correct ars statute for delivering discovery
electronically was updated on January 1st of 2008. You can find the relevant case
law below along with a link to this information here:

https://mcrazlaw.com/a-primer-on-arizonas-e-discovery-

rules-2-pima-county-attorney/

Rule 16(b) requires that the parties schedule electronic
information disclosure deadlines. It also empowers the court to
enter orders regarding the discovery of electronic information, the
form of production of electronic information, the preservation of
electronic information and mutual agreements between the parties
for asserting claims of privilege.

Rule 16.3 requires that the parties consider requirements or
limitations for the discovery, preservation and protection of
electronic information.



Rule 26(b) provides that a party need not provide discovery of
electronic information if the information is not reasonably
accessible and production would be unduly burdensome. However,
the court may still order disclosure if the requesting party shows
good cause.

Rule 26.1 requires that parties disclose a list of all relevant
electronically stored information known by the parties to exist.
Parties must serve a copy of the electronically stored information
unless good cause is shown, in which case they must provide the
name and address of the custodian of the information. It also
provides for the protection of inadvertently disclosed privileged
material.

Rule 34 allows parties to serve requests for production of
electronic information upon each other and to specify the form or
forms in which the information is to be produced.

Rule 37(g) protects parties from sanctions if electronic
information is lost as the result of a routine, good-faith operation
of an electronic information system.

Rule 45 allows parties to subpoena electronic information from
non-parties.

I steadfastly am committed to a fair and judicious legal

proceeding. When do you think I can expect the electronic delivery
of my discovery requests?

Thank you,

Joseph Whyte
On Fri, Sep 29, 2023, 2:04 PM Joe Whyte <joe.whyte@gmail.com> wrote:
Mr Kellers,

Please see the attached request for supplemental discovery that was sent on
September 27th.

Thank you,

Joseph Whyte



On Fri, Sep 29, 2023 at 12:24 PM Joe Whyte <joe.whyte@gmail.com> wrote:
Mr Kellers,

Please see the combined afi, along with my bank statements and most recent
check pay stubs in digital format as required by ARS § 12-2804 (C) states that
discovery may be obtained through "electronic means," and ARS § 12-2805
highlights the requirement for producing parties to provide documents "as they
are kept in the usual course of business.

I ask that you send your discovery and AFI documents via electronic means. [
still have not received your AFI or appropriate discovery products I requested in
August.

I am steadfastly committed to a fair legal process and deeply hope you provide
these materials in the requested format according to ARS law.

Thank you,
Joseph Whyte
Thank you,

On Thu, Sep 28, 2023 at 2:15 PM Joe Whyte <joe.whyte@gmail.com> wrote:
I was referring to the comleteness of the discovery process and your requests.
I do everything digital while you do everything by mail. I sent the mailed
documents however the afi and bank statements will be complete and sent to
you in its completeness by the end of this week digitally.

I hope this clears things up

On Thu, Sep 28, 2023 at 1:52 PM Charles Kellers <ch kellerslaw.com>
wrote:
Mr. Whyte, you email to me dated September 27, 2023 states as follows:

I am writing to notify you that my AFI will be complete by the end of this
week along with my bank statements which should update you with all of
your requests as we approach our hearing.

If you have already mailed us your AFI, you must have just put it in the mail
after you sent me your email on September 27, 2023. As indicated, we have
already provided you with our client's timely response to your Request for
Production of Documents. Your September 27, 2023 email requests
additional information. When we receive your formal Request for
Production, our client will respond to your requests within in a

timely manner.



From: Joe Whyte <joe.whyte@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, September 28, 2023 9:34 AM
To: Charles Kellers <chas@kellerslaw.com>
Subject: Re: Hendershot v Whyte

Mr Kellers,

I did mail you my afi. I am preparing to send them digitally to ensure that
you have received them. That is all.

I have provided a formal document however I will send another one to
satisfy your requirements.

Thank you,
Joseph Whyte

On Thu, Sep 28, 2023 at 12:31 PM Charles Kellers <chas@kellerslaw.com>
wrote:
Mr. Whyte, as previously indicated, so that we can maintain an accurate

record of the discovery requests in these proceedings, please provide us a
formal Request for Production of Documents and Things and our client
will respond to your requests in a timely manner. We have always
memorialized our client's discovery requests in a formal Request for
Production of Documents, and we would request that you do the same.

Furthermore, as previously indicated in my prior correspondence, your
discovery responses are woefully incomplete and past due. We have been
waiting months to receive your Affidavit of Financial Information and bank
statements. You recently indicated that these documents were in the
mail. Obviously, this was not a truthful statement. Please call me to
discuss these matters further.

From: Joe Whyte <joe.whyte@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, September 27, 2023 5:23 PM

To: Charles Kellers <chas@kellerslaw.com>
Subject: Hendershot v Whyte

Mr Kellers,

I am writing to notify you that my AFI will be complete by the end of this
week along with my bank statements which should update you with all of
your requests as we approach our hearing.



Supplemental Requests:
I am asking that you provide the following:

- Up to date bank statement

- Confirmation of my sons entrance back into school

- A record of all expenses for your clients rental property along with
deposits

- Explanation of why your client would still be incurring the same fees she
was during summer v now when he is in school.

- Can you also provide me with a justification for the continued trust
withdrawals? It is my understanding this trusts name is called "The Diana
June Hendershot Family Trust". It appears as though this was established
by petitioner and not a gift setup by her mother.

- Updated Schedule D or B income tax forms for the last three years as

well.
Thank you,

Joseph Whyte

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE - This electronic communication, and all
information herein, including files attached hereto, is private, and is the
property of the sender. This communication is intended only for the use of
the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient,
you are hereby notified that any disclosure of; dissemination of;
distribution of; copying of; or, taking any action in reliance upon this
communication, is strictly prohibited. If you have received this
communication in error, please immediately notify us by telephone, 480-
710-1201 AND DESTROY THE ORIGINAL AND ALL COPIES OF
THIS COMMUNICATION. Thank you.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE - This electronic communication, and all
information herein, including files attached hereto, is private, and is the
property of the sender. This communication is intended only for the use of
the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient,
you are hereby notified that any disclosure of; dissemination of; distribution
of; copying of; or, taking any action in reliance upon this communication, is
strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please
immediately notity us by telephone, 480-710-1201 AND DESTROY THE
ORIGINAL AND ALL COPIES OF THIS COMMUNICATION. Thank
you.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE - This electronic communication, and all
information herein, including files attached hereto, is private, and is the
property of the sender. This communication is intended only for the use of the



individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you
are hereby notified that any disclosure of; dissemination of; distribution of;
copying of; or, taking any action in reliance upon this communication, is
strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please
immediately notify us by telephone, 480-710-1201 AND DESTROY THE
ORIGINAL AND ALL COPIES OF THIS COMMUNICATION. Thank you.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE - This electronic communication, and all
information herein, including files attached hereto, is private, and is the property
of the sender. This communication is intended only for the use of the individual
or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby
notified that any disclosure of; dissemination of; distribution of; copying of; or,
taking any action in reliance upon this communication, is strictly prohibited. If
you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by
telephone, 480-710-1201 AND DESTROY THE ORIGINAL AND ALL
COPIES OF THIS COMMUNICATION. Thank you.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE - This electronic communication, and all
information herein, including files attached hereto, is private, and is the property
of the sender. This communication is intended only for the use of the individual or
entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified
that any disclosure of; dissemination of; distribution of; copying of; or, taking any
action in reliance upon this communication, is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by telephone,
480-710-1201 AND DESTROY THE ORIGINAL AND ALL COPIES OF THIS
COMMUNICATION. Thank you.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE - This electronic communication, and all information
herein, including files attached hereto, is private, and is the property of the sender.
This communication is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named
above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
disclosure of; dissemination of; distribution of; copying of; or, taking any action in
reliance upon this communication, is strictly prohibited. If you have received this
communication in error, please immediately notify us by telephone, 480-710-1201
AND DESTROY THE ORIGINAL AND ALL COPIES OF THIS
COMMUNICATION. Thank you.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE - This electronic communication, and all information
herein, including files attached hereto, is private, and is the property of the sender. This
communication is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. If
you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure of;
dissemination of; distribution of; copying of; or, taking any action in reliance upon this



communication, is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error,
please immediately notify us by telephone, 480-710-1201 AND DESTROY THE
ORIGINAL AND ALL COPIES OF THIS COMMUNICATION. Thank you.
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Joseph Patrick Whyte
Telephone: 248-979-2672
Email: Joe.Whyte@gmail.com
Attorney for Respondent

FamiLy CourT

COUNTY OF MARICOPA

LN RE THE MATTER OF: ) Case: fc2018-054263
)

)
)SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST FOR
PETITIONER PRODUCTION

JOSEPH PATRICK WHYTE

)
vs. ) (P/A to the Hon. ANDREW RUSSEL))

DIANA JUNE HENDERSHOT

Respondent

SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION
Mr Kellers,
According to the procedures according to legal proceedings related to discovery, | am requesting again
that all discovery production be provided by digital means. In addition, please find the additional

supplemental requests | have listed below within 10 days.

Supplemental Requests:

| am asking that you provide the following:

- Up to date bank statement

- Confirmation of my sons entrance back into school

- A record of all expenses for your clients rental property along with deposits

- Explanation of why your client would still be incurring the same fees she was during summer v now
when he is in school.

- Can you also provide me with a justification for the continued trust withdrawals? It is my understanding




this trusts name is called "The Diana June Hendershot Family Trust". It appears as though this was

established by petitioner and not a gift setup by her mother.

- Updated Schedule D or B income tax forms for the last three years as well.

Sincerely,

Joseph Whyte
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From: Joe Whyte

To: Sophia Bennett; Jerica Thompson
Subject: Fwd: Picking up my discovery
Date: Thursday, June 6, 2024 5:36:34 PM

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Joe Whyte <joe.whyte(@gmail.com>
Date: Sun, Nov 19, 2023, 7:11 PM

Subject: Re: Picking up my discovery

To: Charles Kellers <chas@kellerslaw.com>

Mr Kellers,

If you do not provide me with my discovery you will be forcing me to hire an attorney. We
will requesting attorney fees due to your unreasonable behavior.

We can avoid this if you send me everything via email by 11/20/2023.
Thanks,
Joe Whyte
On Tue, Nov 14, 2023, 5:06 PM Joe Whyte <joe.whyte(@gmail.com> wrote:
Id rather we communicate via email so it's documented.
How would you like to proceed Mr Keller?

I'm currently waiting for a call back from the police to do a civil standby to obtain these
documents. I hope you decide to work with us

On Tue, Nov 14, 2023, 3:03 PM Charles Kellers <chas@kellerslaw.com> wrote:
Mr. Whyte: You are free to call me to discuss the discovery issues.

From: Joe Whyte <joe.whyte@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, November 14, 2023 2:11 PM

To: Charles Kellers <chas@kellerslaw.com>
Subject: Re: Picking up my discovery

Your prompt attention to this is extremely important. [ wish to resolve this amicably.

If I am not given an option for a runner or to receive my discovery digitally by end of day
I will file a motion to compel.

On Tue, Nov 14, 2023, 1:47 PM Joe Whyte <joe.whyte@gmail.com> wrote:
How would you like to proceed?



I have not received your mailed discovery. If you refuse me picking them up, refuse a
runner and refuse to send them digitally you will leave me no choice but to file an order
to compel with sanctions.

Please let me know how you would like to proceed.

On Tue, Nov 14, 2023, 1:43 PM Charles Kellers <chas@kellerslaw.com> wrote:
Mr. Whyte, there is nothing for you to pick-up. As previously indicated, our client's

responses were mailed to you at your address of record. Furthermore, since you have
been diagnosed with mental health issues and have made prior threats of physical
harm towards me, please be advised that the police will be called if you enter the

premises.

From: Joe Whyte <joe.whyte@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, November 14, 2023 12:09 PM
To: Charles Kellers <chas@kellerslaw.com>
Subject: Picking up my discovery

Charles, I'll be at your office today at 2:00 to pick up my discovery. Please have it
ready.
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From: Joe Whyte

To: Sophia Bennett; Jerica Thompson
Subject: Fwd: Hendershot/Whyte Child Support Conference and Hearing FC2018-054264 January 10, 2024 at 1:30 p.m.
Date: Thursday, June 6, 2024 5:39:26 PM

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Joe Whyte <joe.whyte@gmail.com>

Date: Wed, Jan 10, 2024, 3:33 PM

Subject: Re: Hendershot/Whyte Child Support Conference and Hearing FC2018-054264
January 10, 2024 at 1:30 p.m.

To: Charles Kellers <chas@kellerslaw.com>

Cc: CSSEag <csseag@azag.gov>

I have not received a call yet. My number is 248-979-2672

On Wed, Jan 10, 2024 at 1:53 PM Joe Whyte <joe.whyte(@gmail.com> wrote:
Here is a letter from my parents who have witnessed my actions and events over the last
couple of years.

On Tue, Jan 9, 2024, 4:25 PM Joe Whyte <joe.whyte(@gmail.com> wrote:
I still have not received the following.

- 2023 bank statements

- 2023 capital one account statements
- 2023 Barclays statements

- 2023 myrill lynch statements

- 2023 Prudential statements

I have filled a motion to compel which was denied which has allowed opposing council
the unchecked ability to deny my due process.

Please, may I have these records?

On Tue, Jan 9, 2024, 4:07 PM Joe Whyte <joe.whyte@gmail.com> wrote:
Is it possible for mr Kellers to provide full discovery? He still hasn't.

On Tue, Jan 9, 2024, 4:01 PM Charles Kellers <chas@kellerslaw.com™> wrote:
Attention Lindsay Brook Huckaby: We were able to get our client's 2023 December

year-end account statement, which will replace Diana Hendershot's November Year-
to-date statement (Petitioner's Exhibit No. 5).

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE - This electronic communication, and all information herein,
including files attached hereto, is private, and is the property of the sender. This
communication is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. If you are



not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure of; dissemination of;
distribution of; copying of; or, taking any action in reliance upon this communication, is
strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately
notify us by telephone, 480-710-1201 AND DESTROY THE ORIGINAL AND ALL
COPIES OF THIS COMMUNICATION. Thank you.



